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In the Matter of License Number 553620
issued to SANDRA DIANE JOHNSON
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An investigation by the Board produch evidence indicating that SANDRA DIANE

JOHNSON, hereinafter referred to as Respondent,

Section 301,452(b)(12), Texas Occupations Code.

An informal conference was held on S

of Nurse Examiners, in accordance with Section 301

Respondent appeared telephonically
represented by legal counsel and elected to waive r

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director;

License Number 553620, may have violated

eptember 25, 2001, at the office of the Board
464, Texas Occupations Code.
| Respondent was notified of her right to be

spresentation by counsel. In attendance were

fames W, Johnston, General Counsel; Anthony

L. Diggs, MSCJ, Director, Enforcement Division; a.*ld Karen Burk, BSN, RN, C, Investigator.

F GS QF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedin%s, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respandent waived representation by counsgl, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of
this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practicg professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Long Beach City College, Long

|

Beach, California; in 1980, Respondent be
the State of Texas in 1989,
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ame licensed to practice professional nursing in
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5. Respondent's professional employment history includes:

1980

1981

1982-1984

1985

1986

1988

1989

1989

1989

1991

533620: 021

Unknown position
F.V. Communify Hospital

California

Float RN

Lescoulie Regiftry

California

Unknown pos
Long Beach

ition

Memorial Children’s Hospital

Long Beach, Qalifornia

Unknown posi
F.V. Regional

California

Unknown pos

F.H.P. Region

California

Unknown pos
Rose Medical
Colorado

ion
edical Center

fon
Medical Center

tion
Center

Unknown po

ition

St. Anthony North

Colorado

Unknown pogition
Kingman Regjonal Medical Center

Arizona

Unknown pogition
Methodist Medical Center

Dallas, Texas

Unknown pogition

Baylor Univ
Dallas, Texas

sity Medical Center

E40



Respondent's professional employment historyjcontinued:

1993 Unknown positipn
Pleasant Manm;E\!ursing Home
Waxahachie, Telxas

December 1993-March 1995 Home Health RN
HealthCor
Dallas, Texas

1995 Unknown position
Pleasant Manor Nursing Home
Waxahachie, Tgxas

1996 Assistant Director of Nursing
C.C. Young Memorial Home
Dallas, Texas

June 1997-May 1999 Staff RN
Medical City H%ospital
Dallas, Texas

March 1999-2000 Staff/Charge RN
Columbia Medjcal Center Lancaster
Lancaster, Texas

May 2000-Present Homecare RN|
Maxim Healthgare Services
Dallas, Texas

6. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Homecare RN with
Maxim Healthcare Services, and had been in this position for eight (8) months.

7. OnMarch 7, 2000, Respondent's license to pryctice professional nursing in the State of Texas
was issued the sanction of Remedial Educatipn. A copy of the Order, findings of fact, and
conclusions of law are attached and incorporpted by reference as a part of this Order.

8. Between January 2001 and February 2001, wilile employed with Maxim Healthcare Services,
Dallas, Texas, and while assigned to care forj patient P,W., Respondent was observed to be
excessively tired and sleepy on several occagions, Respondent’s lack of sufficient alertness
could have impaired her ability to recognige subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the
patient's condition, thereby placing the patie
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10.

11.

12,

sanction of Revocation under Section 301,453, Tex
following conditions for such a time as is required fqr

)

Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN

553620: 021

Since March 8, 2000, Respondent has been
hyperactivity disorder.

The Respondent's conduct described in the pr
the provisions of Texas Occupations Code, S

treated for depression and attention deficit

eceding Finding of Fact was reportable under
pctions 301.401-301.419.

Respondent's conduct described in Finding NT.meer seven (7) was significantly influenced

by Respondent's impairment by depression.

Respondent's compliance with the terms ofa BFard approved peer assistance program should

be sufficient to protect patients and the publig

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sectiong 301.451-.555, the Board has jurisdiction over

this matter,
Notice was served in accordance with law,

The evidence received is sufficient to prove
Occupations Code.

violations of Section 301.452(b)(12), Texas

The evidence received is sufficient cause purspiant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code., to take disciplinary action against Ljcense Number 553620, heretofore issued to
SANDRA DIANE JOHNSON, including revpcation of Respondent's professional license to

practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Board may, in.its discretion, order a ty

se to participate in a peer assistance program

approved by the Board if the nurse would ofherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texps Occupations Code.

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and

RDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the

s Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the

RESPONDENT to successfully complete the
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(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within

of this final Order, apply to and be accepted into the
(2) Uponacceptanceinto the TPAPN,
and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply

during its term.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSI

Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract.

IT 1S FURTHER AGREED AND OR

all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Reviseq

Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules an

Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX, ADMI}

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that the
to Respondent's multistate licensure privileges, if any
of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOU
Order or the terms of the participation agreement wi
in further disciplinary action including revocation of

privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENT
CONTINUED ON

553620: 021 -5~

priy-five (45) days following the date of entry
[PAPN,

L

RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality
to the Board of Nurse Examiners.

with all requirements of the TPAPN contract

L the TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse

IDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply in
Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas
l Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse
. CODE §211.01 ef seq. and this Order.

terms of this Agreed Order shall be applicable

1, to practice professional nursing in the State

LD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
h the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result
' Respondent's license and multistate licensure

the State of Texas.

JONALLY LEFT BLANK.

NEXT PAGE.
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Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewe
violations alleged herein. By my signature on tH
Conclusions of Law, and Conditions One (1) through

the allegations through peer assistance and to avoid fi

judicial review of this Order. Tunderstand that this Ok

Executive Director on behalf of the Board of Nurse
I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms an
investigation and disciplinary sanction, including rey
nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of m

Signed this _/{

y noncompliance.

4 oy ot beosnlicn_ 2001
Qs tosen

SANDRA DI4

Sworn to and subscribed before me this l"/T/I’Lday q

ANE, JOHNSON, Respondent
f_ TANMALTY 200 2%

s, DENNISK.MARKLE Notary Public
MY COMMISEION EXPIRES

SEAL 0 ]
W
Faslt

Saplember £2, 2004

553620: 021

in and for the State of 7 .)€ A5

d this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
is Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Four (4) of this Order to obtain disposition of
rther disciplinary action in this matter. I waive
der becomes effective upon acceptance by the
Examiners, and a copy will be mailed to me.
1 conditions of this Order, I will be subject to

ocation of my license to practice professional

E40



WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, doesfhereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that
was signed on the 18" day of December, 2001, by SANDRA DIANE JOHNSON, License Number

553620, and said Order is final.

Entered and effective this 9 day of Janyary, 20.02.

)
RN

Katherine A. Thomas, [MN,
Executive Director onlbehalf
of said Board
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In the Matter of License Number 553620
issued to SANDRA DIANE JOHNSON

AGREED
DRDER

An investigation by the Board produc%d evidence indicating that SANDRA DIANE

JOHNSON, hereinafter referred to as Respondent,

Article 4525(b)(9), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, ¢

License Number 553620, may have violated

s amended.

g

g

An informal conference was held on I]anuary 25, 2000, at the office of the Board of

Nurse Examiners, in accordance with Section 301.44

Respondent appeared in person. R
represented by legal counsel and elected to waive r
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Directd
Walters, BS, RN, MSEd, Senior Investigator, Diane B

RN,C, Investigator.

4 of the Texas Occupations Code.

pspondent was notified of her right to be
epresentation by counsel. In attendance were
r; J. Kent Black, General Counsel, Gary M.

arnet, RN, Investigator; and Karen Burk, BSN,

FINDINGS OF FACT

l. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license,

2. Respondent waived representation by counsjl, notice and hearing, and consented to the entry
of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice|professional nursing in Texas.

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree irT Nursing from Long Beach City College, Long

Beach, California, in 1980. Respondent wa
State of Texas in 1989,

000000:000

licensed to practice professional nursing in the
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5, Respondent's professional employment history

1980

1981

1682-1984

1985

1986

1988

1989

1989

1989

1991

000000:000

Unknown Position
F.V. Community Hospit
California

Float RN

Lescoulie Registry
California

Unknown Position

includes:

al

-

Long Beach Memorial J,hildrens Hospital

Long Beach, Californi

Unknown Position

F.V. Regional Medical Center

California

Unknown Position

F.H.P. Regional Medic&l Center

California

Unknown Position
Rose Medical Center
Colorado

Unknown Position
St. Anthony North
Colorado

Unknown Position
Kingman Regional Med
Arizosa

Unknown Position
Methodist Medical Cent
Dallas, Texas

Unknown Position
Baylor University Medig
Dallas, Texas

cal Center

2r

al Center
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Respondent’s professional employment history continued:

1993 Unknown Position
Pleasant Manor Nursing Home
Texas

1994 Home Health RN
HealthCor
Dallas, Texas

1995 Unknown Position
Pleasant Manor Nursing Home
Texas ~

A

1596 Assistant Director of Nprsing
C.C. Young
Dallas, Texas

June 1997-May 1999 Staff RN
Medical City Hospital
Dallas, Texas

May 1999-Present  Staff RN
Medical Center Lancaster
Lancaster, Texas

6. At the time of the incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff RN with Medical City Dallas
Hospital, Dallas, Texas and had been in this pdsition for one (1) year and ten (10) months.

7. On ar about April 2, 1999, while employed with Medical City Dallas Hospital, Dallas, Texas,
Respondent cosigned the medication administrgtion record of patient #650640 for 100 units
of regular insulin when ten (10) units of regular insulin was ordered. Patient #650640 suffered
from bilateral pneumonia, anemia and poorly cpntrolled insulin dependent diabetes mellitus.

On April 2, 1999, patient #630640's blood glucose level was 528 mg/dL (milligrams per
deciliter). Respondent was working with the pptient’s primary nurse and was asked by the
other RN to check the dose with her. Respondent failed to actually examine the physician’s
order. The m.eclication error was detected shortly thereafter, at which time the patient’s
physician was contacted and frequent blood glicose monitoring and concentrated dextrose
solutions were ordered and administered. Durigg the following eight (8) hours, the patient's -
blood glucose levels remained between 434 mg/dL and 65 mg/dL. The patient experienced
one (1) blood glucose level of 55 mg/dL during this time.

L)
t

000000:000 - El5




CONCLUSIONS ¢

l. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections
over this matter.

2. Naotice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove vi
CIV. STAT. ANN,, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. C(

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursua

DF LAW

301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction

olations of Article 4525(b)(9), TEX. REV,
IDE §217.13(2).

Nt to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations

Code, to take disciplinary action against Licgnse Number 553620, hegetofore issued to

SANDRA DIANE JOHNSON, including revog
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and OR|
of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL recd
RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with thg
of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§3
Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and
et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

. Rl . .
ation of Respondent's professional license to

DERED, subject to ratification by the Board
ive the sanction of Remedial Education, and
Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes
01.001 er seq., the Rules and Regulations

| Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-size license issued to SANDRA

DIANE JCHNMSON to the office of the Board of Nursl

of this Order for appropriate notation.

2 Examiners within ten (10} days of the date

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within orje (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in nursing jurisprudence. RESPON]

course prior to enroliment. Home study courses and vi

DENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the

Heo programs will not be approved. In order

for the course to be approved, the target audience nfust include registered nurses. It must be a

000000:000 -4 .
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minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. The cours
Act, standards of practice, and documentation of care
notbeaccepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
of Course Completion form, provided by the Bos
RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course

continuing education requirements the Board may hay

¢'s content shall include the Nursing Practice
Courses focusing on malpractice issues will
sponsoring institution to submit a Verification
rd, to the Office of the Board to verify
. This course is to be taken in addition to any

e for relicensure.

rezo

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within o_ﬁe (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in medication administration. RESH
the course prior to enrollment. Home study courses at
target audience must include registered nurses. Ths
minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course mus

clinical component which is to be supervised by ang

ONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of
nd video programs will not be approved. The
e didactic portion of this course must be a
t contain a minimum twenty-four (24) hour

ther registered nurse. To be approved, the

course's content must include a review of proper admﬂnistratiﬁn procedures for all standard routes,

computation of drug dosages, the five (5) rights of me

ication administration, factors influencing the

choice of route, and adverse effects resulting from improper administration. The description must

indicate goals and objectives for the course, resources

determine successful completion of the course. RESP(

the didactic and clinical portions of the course to satis|

CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Cou

to the office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT!'s

course is to be taken in addition to any continuing

relicensure.

000000:000

to be utilized, and the methods to be used to
PINDENT SHALL suécessfully complete both
fy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL
rse Completion form, provided by the Board,
successful completion of the course. This

education requirements the Board has for

Ei$




RESPONDENT'S CER

I understand that [ have the right to leg
I waive representation by counsel, [ have reviewed this
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid furt

judicial review of this Order. I understand that this

TIFICATION

l counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations
to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
ner disciplinary action in this matter. I waive

Drder is subject to ratification by the Board.

When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order bec%me effective, and a copﬁ‘v‘ﬁl be mailed to me.

I understand that if [ fail to comply with all terms and

investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revogation of my license to practice professional

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my

-

Signed this L. |

. 7
SA..\% DIANE |

Sworn to and subscribed before me this oa—-

conditions of this Order, T wil! be subject to

noncompliance.

d? of
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agregd Order that was signed on the 2nd day of

March, 2000, by SANDRA DIANE JOHNSON, Licgnse Number 553620, and said Order is final,

Effective this 7th _ day of March, 2000.

M/ﬁ
Katherine A. Thomas, afN, RN
Executive Director on fehalf

of said Board JprE
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